
  

City of San Angelo 

Memo 

Meeting Date: August 25, 2014 

 

To: Planning Commission members 

 

From:   Patrick B. Howard, AICP 

 Planning & Development Services Department Director 
 

Subject: SV14-03: Autism Behavior Communication (ABC) Center for Children, 

a request for approval of a Sign Variance from Section 12.604(2)(C) of 
the Sign Ordinance to allow one (1) additional sign on a building where 
a maximum of one (1) nonresidential use sign per street frontage is 
permitted. 

 
 

Location: 902 Spaulding Street, more specifically occupying the Baze 

Subdivision, Block 1, Lots 1-16 (San Jacinto Elementary) in east San 
Angelo. 

 

Purpose: Approval of this request will allow for a second nonresidential use 

sign on the same street frontage.    
  

Contacts: Susan Holler, MHMR Services for Concho Valley       972-739-6516 

Jeff Fisher, Planner                       325-657-4210 
 
 

Recommendation:  Planning staff recommends APPROVAL, subject to three (3) 

Conditions of Approval, of the requested Variance from Section 12.604(2)(C) of the Sign 
Ordinance. 

 

History and Background:  

 

On July 8, 2014, the applicant submitted an application for a Sign Variance from Section 
12.604(2)(C) of the Sign Ordinance which allows for only one nonresidential use sign per 
street in a Residential District.  The applicant wishes to erect a second nonresidential sign 
on the subject property, 902 Spaulding Street, at San Jacinto Elementary School.  The 
property is zoned Two-Family Residential (RS-2).  The existing sign is an orange and white 
freestanding sign with the name of the school and a non-electronic message board.  It is 



located in front of the main school building on the far west of the property facing south along 
Spaulding Street.  MHMR Services for the Concho Valley, which runs the Autism Behavior 
Communication (ABC) Center for Children, has been granted permission from the school to 
use the existing portable building on the east side of the property to provide services to 
children with autism. The new sign would be used to direct site traffic to the portable building 
where the ABC services will take place.  The applicant has stated that the sign’s intent is to 
assist those individuals who may think the center is located within the main school building. 
The sign also delineates a telephone number for the autism services center. 
 
The school building to the west, and the portable building to the east, where the autism 
services would take place are separated by over 180 feet with a driveway and parking area 
in the middle, making it appear as two separate properties.  The proposed sign will be non-
illuminated and will measure 3 feet high by 6 feet wide for a total area of 18 square feet. The 
Sign Ordinance delineates a maximum sign area of 64 square feet for all new signage within 
Residential Districts.  A site visit confirms there are presently no existing signs on the 
portable building, or anywhere else facing the street frontage on Spaulding Street, except for 
the previously-mentioned freestanding sign for the elementary school. 
 

 

General Information 

 
Existing Zoning: Two-Family Residential (RS-2) 
 
Existing Land Use: San Jacinto Elementary School   
 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 

 
North: Two-Family Residential (RS-2) Single-family dwellings, Sesco 

Transformers 

West: Two-Family Residential (RS-2) Single-family dwellings  

South: Two-Family Residential (RS-2) Single-family dwellings 

East: Light Manufacturing (ML) Parking Lot, Roller Rink USA 

 
Thoroughfares/Streets: Spaulding Street is a “local street” designed to 

carry light neighborhood traffic at low speeds. 
 
Zoning History: The properties were annexed into the City prior to 

1940.    
 
 
 
Applicable Regulations: Sign Ordinance 12.600 
 
 Section 12.601.a.  
 "[that] regulation of visual clutter can help 

preserve ....and promote the steady growth 
that is vital to the continued economic health and 
prosperity of [the] city." 

 
 



 
 Section 12.601.e. 
 “city council finds that the visual clutter…is 

detrimental to the economic and commercial 
welfare of the community and detracts from the 
quality of life in the city.” 

 
 Section 12.601.e. 
 “the provisions of this article establish minimum 

standards for signs that directly relate to the use 
of the property, traffic patterns and safety.” 

  
Section 12.604(a) 
(2)     Nonresidential Uses Allowed within 
Residential Zoning Districts shall be allowed 
signage according to the following regulations:   
 
(A)     Area. A nonresidential use sign shall be no 
larger than one half (0.50) square foot of sign area 
for one (1.00) linear foot of lot frontage, not to 
exceed a maximum of sixty-four (64) square feet. 
 

 (B) Height.  A nonresidential use sign shall be no 
taller than one (1) foot of height for each foot of 
setback from the property line, not to exceed eight 
(8) feet in height.  Five (5) feet of height is allowed 
at the property line, provided a ten (10) foot 
minimum setback is maintained from the curb line. 

 
 (C) Number.  No more than one nonresidential 

use sign (1) per street frontage is allowed. 
 
 (D) Setback.  A nonresidential use sign must 

be setback ten (10) feet from the curb line or 
street edge or zero feet from the property line 
whichever is greater. Additionally, one (1) foot of 
additional setback is required for each additional 
foot of height in excess of five (5) feet. 

 
 
Vision Plan Map: Neighborhood 
 
Notification Required: No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Analysis: 

  
In order to approve this request, the Planning Commission members are first required to 
find that: 

(1) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, buildings, 
topography, vegetation, sign structures or other matters on adjacent lots or 
within the adjacent right-of-way, which would substantially restrict the 
effectiveness of the sign in question; provided, however, that such special 
circumstances or conditions are unique to the particular business or 
enterprise to which the applicant desires to draw attention and do not apply 
generally to all businesses or enterprises 

The subject property contains unique circumstances because it has substantial lot 
frontage of over 800 feet.  The primary building for San Jacinto Elementary is over 
180 feet away from the portable building to the east where the subject ABC sign will 
be placed, and is separated by an internal driveway and parking lot.  Effectively, this 
large frontage gives the appearance of there being two separate properties.  
Further, the ABC business itself is unique because it is education-based, thus it is 
suitable to be located on a school property, unlike a commercial business which is 
clearly separate from the primary school use.  As a result, placement of a second 
sign which meets all other provisions of the Sign Ordinance appears to comply with 
Criterion #1. 

(2) Such special circumstances were not created by the applicant; 

The subject property specifically occupies Block 1 of Lots 1-16 in the existing Baze 
Subdivision.  ABC is utilizing an existing building on an existing lot whose 
development was created well before their appearance on the school’s campus.  
Consequently, Criterion #2 appears to have been met. 

(3) The granting of the variance will be in general harmony with the purpose of 
this article and will not be materially detrimental to adjacent property, to the 
adjacent neighborhood, to the persons residing or working in the vicinity or to 
the public welfare in general; 

The proposed sign area of 18 square feet is only 25% of the sign area permitted for 
a nonresidential sign may be permitted to be a maximum of 64 square feet in size. 
The City’s GIS software shows that the existing portable building where the sign will 
be placed is approximately 20 feet from the front property line along Spaulding 
Street. The proposed sign height is 7.41 from grade, which is under the maximum 8 
feet permitted.  Therefore, there should be no visible impacts on adjacent properties 
so Criterion #3 appears to have been met. 

(4) The variance applied for represents the minimum variance necessary in order 
to afford relief from the hardship; 



As previously mentioned, the proposed sign meets all other provisions of the Sign 
Ordinance for nonresidential signs in Residential Zoning Districts.  Therefore, the 
variance applied for represents the minimum necessary to provide sufficient 
information for ABC’s autism services to the public entering the site, and Criterion 
#4 appears to have been met. 

(5)  The variance applied for does not depart from the provisions of this article any 
more than is required to identify the applicant's business or use. 

 
The variance does not depart from any other provisions of the Sign Ordinance then 
necessary.  The proposed sign is designed to be no larger than 18 square feet size 
and is less than 7.5 feet tall.  The sign is intended to be functional and directional in 
nature, providing the minimum amount of information needed for site traffic to be 
directed into the portable building for the autism services for children.  Therefore, 
Criterion #5 appears to have been met. 

 

Proposed Conditions 

 
1. Approval shall only be for the subject sign, as depicted in renderings 

submitted as part of this request, for the Autism Behavior Communication 
Center for Children only. 
   

2. The sign shall not be internally or externally illuminated. 
 

3. The copy area of the sign shall be limited to a maximum of 18 square feet. 
 
 

Attachments: Excerpt from Zoning map, showing the general location 

within the City of San Angelo; 
 
  Aerial photo, highlighting subject property;  
 
  Site Photos; 
 
  Subject sign location; 
 
  Proposed renderings of sign; 
 
  Application Submitted for Sign Variance   

   
 

Presentation:  Jeff Fisher, Planner 

 

Reviewed by:            Rebeca A. Guerra, AICP, LEED-AP, CPD  

Planning Manager
 



 



 

  



 

Site Photos 
 

 Looking north – west part of property                       Looking north – east part of property  
(San Jacinto Elementary School)                                       (Portable building – future sign location) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West (existing sign in front of San Jacinto                 
Elementary School)                                                       East   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
South   



 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


